

No. 19-868

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

AARON MINER AND DENNIS LAURANCE,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

STEVEN L. PICATTI,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
Idaho Supreme Court

---

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

Adina H. Rosenbaum  
*Counsel of record*  
PUBLIC CITIZEN  
LITIGATION GROUP  
1600 20th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 588-1000  
arosenbaum@citizen.org

Jason R.N. Monteleone  
JOHNSON & MONTELEONE,  
L.L.P.  
350 N. 9th Street, Suite 500  
Boise, Idaho 83702  
(208) 331-2100  
jason@treasurevalleylawyers.com

*Counsel for Respondent*

May 2020

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT..... 6

I. The petition presents a question of state  
law that falls outside this Court’s jurisdiction. .. 6

II. The Court lacks jurisdiction because the state  
court decision is not final..... 9

III. The Idaho Supreme Court correctly remanded  
for a resolution of disputed facts ..... 11

CONCLUSION..... 14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Pages</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975) .....	10
<i>Howlett By &amp; Through Howlett v. Rose</i> , 496 U.S. 356 (1990) .....	7, 8
<i>James v. City of Boise</i> , 376 P.3d 33 (Idaho 2016).....	6
<i>Jefferson v. City of Tarrant</i> , 522 U.S. 75 (1997) .....	9
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 541 U.S. 428 (2004). .....	11
<i>Johnson v. Fankell</i> , 520 U.S. 911 (1997) .....	7, 8, 9, 10
<i>Market Street Railway Co. v. Railroad Commission of California</i> , 324 U.S. 548 (1945) .....	9
<i>Morales v. Fry</i> , 873 F.3d 817 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	13, 14
<i>O'Dell v. Espinoza</i> , 456 U.S. 430 (1982) .....	9
<i>Pierce County v. Guillen</i> , 537 U.S. 129 (2003) .....	10
<i>Willingham v. Crooke</i> , 412 F.3d 553 (4th Cir. 2005) .....	13
<b>Statutes and Rules</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) .....	2, 6, 9
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	4, 7, 8, 10

Idaho Code § 18-705..... 3  
Idaho Code § 18-915(3) ..... 3  
Idaho Rule of Civil Procedure 56 ..... 4, 6  
Idaho Rule of Civil Procedure 56(a) ..... 11

**Other Authorities**

Hart, *The Relations Between State and Federal Law*,  
54 Colum. L. Rev. 489 (1954) ..... 8
